

No. 20-408

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FREDMAN BROS. FURNITURE COMPANY, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

BEDGEAR, LLC,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE

BARBARA A. SMITH
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
211 N. Broadway, Ste. 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102
(314) 259-2000

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
120 Broadway, Ste. 300
Santa Monica, CA 90410
(310) 576-2100

K. LEE MARSHALL
Counsel of Record
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
Three Embarcadero Center
Seventh Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 675-3400
klmarshall@bclplaw.com

Counsel for Respondent

November 30, 2020

JOSEPH J. RICHETTI
ALEXANDER WALDEN
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON
PAISNER LLP
1290 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10104
(212) 541-2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. This Petition Raises The Same Questions On Which The Court Granted Review In <i>Arthrex</i>	7
II. The Court Should Affirm The Federal Cir- cuit's Decision In <i>Arthrex</i>	10
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bradley v. Sch. Bd. of City of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974)	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	10
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997)	3, 12
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	3
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	11, 12
<i>Lucia v. S.E.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803)	9
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995)	14
<i>Thorpe v. Hous. Auth. of City of Durham</i> , 393 U.S. 268 (1969)	15
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 1 Cranch 103, 2 L.Ed. 49 (1801)	15
<i>Women’s Equity Action League v. Cavazos</i> , 906 F.2d 742 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	3, 10
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 7513(a).....	4, 7, 13, 14
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....	13
35 U.S.C. § 6	11
